ATTACHMENT II

PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE TO WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY FOR SOLID WASTE, RECYCLABLE MATERIALS AND ORGANIC MATERIALS SERVICES

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to the authority granted under Hayward Municipal Charter Article XV, Franchises, and Hayward Municipal Code Sections 11-1.00 et seq., the City Council hereby grants an exclusive franchise to Waste Management of Alameda County for solid waste, recyclable materials, and organic materials according to the terms and conditions set forth in the "Franchise Agreement for Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, and Organics Materials Services between the City of Hayward and Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc.", a copy of which can be reviewed in the City Clerk's Office.

Section 2. The provisions contained herein describe and constitute all rights and obligations granted under the franchise, and supercede any prior agreements.

Section 3. The effective date of this ordinance shall be 30 days following adoption by the City Council. The franchise granted hereby shall not become effective until written acceptance thereof by Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc., shall have been filed with the City Clerk.

Introduced at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Hayward, held June 28, 2022, by Council Member Márquez.

This Ordinance will be considered for adoption at the regular meeting of the Hayward City Council, to be held on July 5, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. Please note the City Council will hold a hybrid meeting which will allow for participation in the Council Chamber and virtually via the Zoom platform. The full text of this Ordinance is available for examination by the public by contacting the City Clerk's office at <u>cityclerk@hayward-ca.gov</u> or (510) 583-4400.

Dated: July 1, 2022 Miriam Lens, City Clerk City of Hayward